

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STANLEY MARVIN CAMPBELL,
Petitioner,

v.

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. BADGER
David R. Badger, PA.
2108 South Boulevard
Suite 118, Atherton Lofts
Charlotte, NC 28203
Tel: (704) 375-8875
davebadger@badgerlawnc.com
*Counsel of Record for
Petitioner*

A. BURTON SHUFORD
The Bain Group, PLLC
8301 University Executive
Park Drive, Suite 120
Charlotte, NC 28262
bshuford@thebaingroup.net
Of Counsel

KARL C. HUTH
KENNETH S. LEVINE
Prospect Administration, LLC
10 East 40th Street, 44th Floor
New York, NY 10016
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

I. INTRODUCTION.....5

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND19

III. PRIOR COURT PROCEEDINGS.....21

REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION25

A. THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF “NEW VALUE”,
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, AND POLICY
RATIONALES ALL DEMONSTRATE THAT
CONGRESS INTENDED COURTS TO CONSTRUE
“NEW VALUE” NARROWLY AND WITH PRECISION.
.....26

B. CONTRARY TO THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECISION
HERE, THE MAJORITY OF THE CIRCUITS
CONSIDERING THE EVIDENTIARY STANDARDS
FOR THE “NEW VALUE” DEFENSE REQUIRE
PARTIES TO PROVE NEW VALUE WITH
“SPECIFICITY”29

C. THE “SPECIFICITY” STANDARD WAS THE
DISPOSITIVE ISSUE IN THE MATTER BELOW32

D. BECAUSE THE FEDERAL COURTS EMPLOY
INCONSISTENT EVIDENTIARY STANDARDS IN
ASSESSING THE “NEW VALUE” DEFENSE, AND
BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW FALLS ON THE

WRONG SIDE OF THE SPLIT, THIS COURT
SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI.....35
CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:

The Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit, entered March 1,
2013.....App. 1

APPENDIX B:

The Opinion of the United States District Court for
the Western District of North Carolina, entered
September 22, 2011.....App. 29

APPENDIX C:

The Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Western District of North Carolina, entered
November 3, 2010.....App. 50

APPENDIX D:

The Order of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Fourth Circuit, Denying the Trustee’s Petition
for Rehearing or Rehearing *En Banc*,
entered March 29, 2013.....App. 59

APPENDIX E:

11 U.S.C. § 547 – Preferences.....App. 60

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aero-Fastener, Inc. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> (<i>In re Aero-Fastener, Inc.</i>), 177 B.R. 120 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994)	8
<i>Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cage</i> (<i>In re Ramba, Inc.</i>), 416 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	5
<i>Cimmaron Oil Co. v. Cameron Consultants,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 71 B.R. 1005 (N.D. Tex. 1987)	27
<i>Creditors' Comm. v. Spada</i> (<i>In re Spada</i>), 903 F.2d 971 (3d Cir. 1990)	6, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 29
<i>Dean v. Davis</i> , 242 U.S. 438 (1917)	6
<i>Dill v. Brewer Oil Co. (In re Indian Capitol</i> <i>Distrib., Inc.)</i> , 484 B.R. 394 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2012)	12

<i>Drabkin v. A.I. Credit Corp.</i> , 800 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Energy Coop., Inc. v. SOCAP Int'l, Ltd.</i> (<i>In re Energy Coop., Inc.</i>), 832 F.2d 997 (7th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Gray v. Chace (In re Boston Pub. Co.)</i> , 209 B.R. 157 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1997).	7, 34
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Fuel Oil Supply & Terminaling, Inc. (In re Fuel Oil Supply & Terminaling, Inc.)</i> , 837 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc. v. Universal Forest Prods., Inc. (In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc.)</i> , 489 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Jet Florida, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Jet Fla. Sys., Inc.</i>), 861 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1988)	10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18

<i>Jones Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Pension Fund (In re Jones Truck Lines, Inc.)</i> , 130 F.3d 323 (8th Cir. 1997)	6, 14, 17
<i>Kenan v. Fort Worth Pipe Co. (In re George Rodman, Inc.)</i> , 792 F.2d 125 (10th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Lowrey v. U.P.G., Inc. (In re Robinson Bros. Drilling, Inc.)</i> , 877 F.2d 32 (10th Cir. 1989)	12, 29
<i>Manchester v. First Bank & Trust Co. (In re Moses)</i> , 256 B.R. 641 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Milchem, Inc. v. Fredman (In re Nucorp Energy)</i> , 902 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Miller v. Bodek & Rhodes, Inc. (In re Adelpia Automatic Sprinkler Co.)</i> , 184 B.R. 224 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	7
<i>Official Unsecured Creditors' Comm. v. Airport Aviation Servs., Inc. (In re Arrow Air, Inc.)</i> , 940 F.2d 1463 (11th Cir. 1991)	11

<i>Phoenix Rest. Group, Inc. v. Fuller, Fuller & Assocs., P.A. (In re Phoenix Rest. Group, Inc.)</i> , 316 B.R. 671 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004)	7
<i>Reigle v. Mahajan (In re Kumar Bavishi & Associates)</i> , 906 F.2d 942 (3d Cir. 1990)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Lumber Co. (In re Reale)</i> , 393 B.R. 821 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Rocin Liquidation Estate v. Alta AH & L (In re Rocor Int'l, Inc.)</i> , 352 B.R. 319 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 2006)	12
<i>S. Technical Coll., Inc. v. Hood</i> , 89 F.3d 1381 (8th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Southmark Corp. v. Schulte Roth & Zabel (In re Southmark Corp.)</i> , No. 99-11401, 239 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2000)	16
<i>Stevenson v. Leisure Guide of Am., Inc. (In re Shelton Harrison)</i> , 202 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000)	6

Sulmeyer v. Suzuki (In re Grand Chevrolet, Inc.), 25 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 1994).....12, 14

Tyler v. Swiss Am. Sec., Inc. (In re Lewellyn & Co., Inc.), 929 F.2d 424 (8th Cir. 1991)6

Union Bank v. Wolas, 502 U.S. 151 (1991)5

United Rentals, Inc. v. Angell, 592 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 2010)17, 24

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 547(a).....3

11 U.S.C. § 547(b).....4, 6, 9, 22

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)i, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 19, 22, 29, 34, 35

11 U.S.C. § 547(g).....33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8A C.J.S. Bankruptcy § 688 (2013)8

Bruce H. White, *Lessor’s Forbearance: Does It Constitute New Value?*,

19-May Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 18, May 2000.....	7
John F. Wagner Jr., <i>When is transfer from debtor for “new value” within meaning of §§ 547(a)(2) and 547(c) of Bankruptcy Code of 1978 (11 U.S.C.A. §§ 547(a)(2), 547(c)), 111 A.L.R. Fed. 409 (1993).....</i>	7, 16, 30
Law of Fraudulent Transactions, <i>Exceptions— Contemporaneous exchange exception —“New value”, § 6:43 (2013)</i>	13
Neil J. Rubenstein, <i>Preferences in Bankruptcy</i> , 112 Banking L.J. 422 (1995).....	8
Thomas J. Palazzolo, <i>New Value and Preference Avoidance in Bankruptcy</i> , 69 Wash. U. L.Q. 875 (1991).....	7, 29, 30
